Plaintiff has suffered millions of dollars in losses, while Defendant pocketed undisclosed 

compensation and continues to profit at Plaintiff’s expense. 

Case 3:26-cv-01681     Document 1     Filed 01/05/26     Page 3 of 34

4 

PARTIES, JURISDICTION, AND VENUE 

12. This is an action for damages of more than seventy-five thousand dollars 

($75,000.00), exclusive of interest and attorneys’ fees and costs.  

13. Plaintiff Andrew Stranberg is a natural person currently residing in Spain and is 

otherwise sui juris.  

14. Defendant Ali Alatieh Jassim is a natural person who, upon information and belief,